TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS: 0$   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 621,431,167$   4,613,255   190,629,171   159,926,099   30,874,064   (44,262,255)   93,880,276   (563,929)   (2,520)   435,094,161   186,337,006$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   47,954,554$

NOTES:

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

GULF POWER COMPANY

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT

JULY, 2021

GULF POWER COMPANY
CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,688,783,031   $ 1,664,548,997   $ (658,637,367)   $ (150,203,314)   $ 855,708,316   26.75% 2.49% 0.67% 2.49% 0.67% 2.49% 0.67%

SHORT TERM DEBT 302,184,924   297,802,490   (129,523,827)   -   168,278,663   5.26% 1.59% 0.08% 1.59% 0.08% 1.59% 0.08%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,794,916,662   2,754,239,473   (1,202,223,504)   9,924,945   1,561,940,914   48.82% 9.25% 4.52% 10.25% 5.00% 11.25% 5.49%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 37,580,284   37,669,640   (16,383,731)   -   21,285,909   0.67% 1.93% 0.01% 1.93% 0.01% 1.93% 0.01%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 716,513,375   706,115,803   (307,302,600)   437,439   399,250,641   12.48% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 321,380,030   316,719,220   (137,751,317)   -   178,967,902   5.59% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 24,889,716   24,528,754   (10,668,339)   -   13,860,414   0.43% 6.86% 0.03% 7.51% 0.03% 8.15% 0.04%

TOTAL $ 5,886,248,024   $ 5,801,624,376   $ (2,462,490,686)   $ (139,840,930)   $ 3,199,292,760   100.00% 5.31% 5.80% 6.29%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,572,010,819   $ 1,554,945,076   $ (587,673,350)   $ (136,575,322)   $ 830,696,404   25.17% 2.67% 0.67% 2.67% 0.67% 2.67% 0.67%

SHORT TERM DEBT 447,180,641   444,048,284   (183,982,591)   -   260,065,693   7.88% 0.69% 0.05% 0.69% 0.05% 0.69% 0.05%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,721,611,190   2,702,874,844   (1,123,994,738)   9,924,945   1,588,805,051   48.15% 9.25% 4.45% 10.25% 4.94% 11.25% 5.42%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 36,622,489   36,527,391   (15,134,399)   -   21,392,992   0.65% 2.00% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 710,970,303   706,004,626   (292,700,245)   437,439   413,741,820   12.54% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 295,167,323   293,099,770   (121,440,071)   -   171,659,699   5.20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 23,261,026   23,098,090   (9,570,235)   -   13,527,855   0.41% 6.99% 0.03% 7.65% 0.03% 8.30% 0.03%

TOTAL $ 5,806,823,791   $ 5,760,598,081   $ (2,334,495,629)   $ (126,212,938)   $ 3,299,889,513   100.00% 5.22% 5.71% 6.19%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.

(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

JULY, 2021

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

291,725,231$   262,350,981$

ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 14,813,156   0
71,645,240   (95,000,000)

TOTAL 378,183,627$   AFUDC (DEBT & OTHER) (47,954,554)